

In 2001, Cleveland-Cliffs Inc ("Company") had a net loss of \$22.9 million, or \$2.27 per share (references to per share earnings are "diluted earnings per share") versus net income for the year 2000 of \$18.1 million, or \$1.73 per share. Following is a summary of results:

	(IN MILLIONS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Net income (loss) before special items and cumulative effect of accounting change	\$(32.2)	\$10.1	\$.4
Special items		8.0	4.4
Cumulative effect of accounting change	9.3		
Net income (loss)			
– Amount	\$(22.9)	\$18.1	\$ 4.8
– Per share (basic)	\$(2.27)	\$1.74	\$.43
– Per share (diluted)	\$(2.27)	\$1.73	\$.43
Average number of shares (in thousands)			
– Basic	10,073	10,393	11,076
– Diluted	10,073	10,439	11,124

2001 VERSUS 2000

Net loss for the year 2001 was \$22.9 million, or \$2.27 per share, including \$9.3 million net income from a change in accounting principle. The cumulative effect of \$9.3 million results from a change in the method of accounting for investment gains and losses on pension assets for the calculation of net periodic pension costs. Previously, the Company utilized a method that deferred and amortized realized and unrealized gains and losses over five years for most pension plans. The new method recognizes these changes immediately. The accounting change reduced 2001 pension expense by \$.1 million. Excluding the accounting change effect, the net loss was \$32.2 million, or \$3.19 per share.

Net income for the year 2000 of \$18.1 million, or \$1.73 per share, included three special items:

- \$9.9 million after-tax recovery on an insurance claim related to lost 1999 sales;
- \$5.2 million tax credit reflecting a reassessment of income tax obligations based on current audits of prior years' federal tax returns; and
- \$7.1 million after-tax charge to recognize the decrease in value of the Company's investment in LTV common stock.

Excluding the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle and special items, the 2001 loss of \$32.2 million represented an earnings decrease of \$42.3 million from 2000. The decrease reflected a higher loss before income taxes, \$60.7 million, partially offset by lower income taxes, \$18.4 million. The \$60.7 million decrease in pre-tax results was primarily due to:

- A decrease in pellet sales margin of \$52.0 million. Following is a summary comparison of sales margin for 2001 and 2000:

	(IN MILLIONS)			
	2001	2000	Increase (Decrease)	
			Amount	Percent
Sales (Tons)	8.4	10.4	(2.0)	(19)%
Revenue from product sales and services	\$319.3	\$379.4	\$(60.1)	(16)%
Cost of goods sold and operating expenses	372.1	380.2	(8.1)	(2)%
Sales margin (loss)	\$ (52.8)	\$ (.8)	\$(52.0)	N/M

Revenue from product sales and services decreased \$60.1 million primarily due to the 2.0 million ton sales volume decrease, partly offset by a modest increase in average price realization. Included in 2001 cost of goods sold and operating expenses was approximately \$48 million of idle expense related to production curtailments at the Company's mining ventures and higher employment costs, primarily related to benefits.

- Royalty and management fee revenue, including amounts paid by the Company as a participant in mining ventures, decreased \$7.5 million, reflecting the production curtailments.
- The loss from Cliffs and Associates Limited ("CAL"), net of minority interest, was \$19.3 million in 2001, compared to a loss of \$13.3 million in 2000. The increased loss of \$6.0 million reflected the start-up and commissioning of the HBI venture in Trinidad and Tobago in mid-March of 2001 and the increased Company ownership, 82.4 percent in 2001 versus 46.5 percent for most of 2000. (See Ferrous Metalics).
- Interest expense was \$4.4 million higher in 2001, reflecting interest on borrowings under the Company's \$100 million revolving credit facility. Interest expense was partially offset by \$.9 million of increased interest income, reflecting higher cash balances.

- Other expenses reflect lower business development expense in 2001, largely offset by 2001 restructuring charges of \$4.8 million, primarily relating to headcount reductions at the Michigan mines, corporate office, and central service functions.
- Other income was \$3.1 million higher in 2001, primarily due to gains on the sale of non-strategic assets, principally non-mining lands.
- Administrative, selling and general expenses decreased about 20 percent, \$3.5 million, reflecting employee reductions and other cost-saving initiatives.

2000 VERSUS 1999

Net income for the year 2000 of \$18.1 million, or \$1.73 per share, included special items discussed previously. Year 1999 net income of \$4.8 million, or \$.43 per share, included favorable after-tax income adjustments of \$4.4 million that related primarily to prior years' state tax refunds. Excluding special items in both years, net income in 2000 of \$10.1 million was \$9.7 million higher than 1999 net income of \$.4 million. The \$9.7 million improvement in 2000 net income before special items reflected higher income before income taxes, \$14.4 million, partially offset by higher income taxes, \$4.7 million. The increase in pre-tax income before special items was primarily due to:

- An improvement of \$19.2 million in pellet sales margin from the 1999 negative margin of \$20.0 million. Following is a summary comparison of sales margin for 2000 and 1999:

	(IN MILLIONS)			
	2000	1999	Increase (Decrease)	
			Amount	Percent
Sales (Tons)	10.4	8.9	1.5	17%
Revenue from product sales and services	\$379.4	\$316.1	\$63.3	20%
Cost of goods sold and operating expenses	380.2	336.1	44.1	13%
Sales margin (loss)	\$ (.8)	\$ (20.0)	\$19.2	96%

Revenue from product sales and services increased \$63.3 million, primarily due to the 1.5 million ton sales volume increase along with a modest improvement in average sales price realization. The increase in cost of goods sold and operating expenses reflected the increase in volume, production curtailments in 1999 and significant increases in energy rates, which added almost \$14 million to cost in 2000.

- Royalty and management fees, including amounts paid by the Company as a participant in the mining ventures, of \$50.7 million in 2000 versus \$48.5 million in 1999, an increase of \$2.2 million, primarily due to increased production at Tilden Mine.
- Higher other income, \$3.3 million, including insurance company demutualization proceeds, favorable settlement of a legal dispute, and gains from sales of non-strategic lands.

Partially offsetting were:

- Higher CAL pre-operating losses, \$4.5 million, reflecting continuing plant start-up difficulties, holding costs during plant modifications, and the Company's increased ownership in the venture as of November 20, 2000.
- Increased administrative, selling and general expense, \$2.6 million, due to higher active and retiree medical costs and pensions, and increased management incentive compensation expense.
- Higher other expenses, \$2.0 million, largely reflecting the reserving of certain amounts related to administrative services and management fees due from a subsidiary of LTV Corporation ("LTV") at the time that LTV filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.
- Higher interest expense, \$1.2 million, resulting from the cessation of interest capitalization in April 1999 on the construction of CAL's hot briquetted iron ("HBI") facility in Trinidad and Tobago.

The \$4.7 million increase in income taxes before special items was principally due to higher pre-tax income.

MD&A

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

CASH FLOW AND LIQUIDITY

At December 31, 2001, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$183.8 million. Following is a summary of 2001 cash flow activity:

(IN MILLIONS)	
Net cash flow from operations	\$ 6.8
Borrowings under revolving credit facility	100.0
Proceeds from LTV Steel Mining Company transaction	50.0
Proceeds from sale of assets	11.0
Capital expenditures	(13.2)
Dividends	(4.1)
Contributions to CAL by minority shareholder	7.1
Other	(3.7)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	\$153.9

Following is a summary of key liquidity measures:

	AT DECEMBER 31 (IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Cash and cash equivalents	\$183.8	\$ 29.9	\$ 67.6
Available bank credit		100.0	100.0
Total liquidity	\$183.8	\$129.9	\$167.6
Working capital	\$172.9	\$145.8	\$143.4
Ratio of current assets to current liabilities	1.9:1	2.4:1	3.0:1

In October, the Company and Minnesota Power, a business of Allete, Inc., acquired the LTV Steel Mining Company ("LTVSMC") assets. As a result, the Company received \$50 million in cash and assumed certain remediation and closure obligations at LTVSMC. For further discussion, see LTVSMC Transaction.

The Company received a refund of \$15.4 million of current and prior years' federal tax payments in 2001 associated with the Company's adjustment of its tax basis of CAL properties. The Company expects to receive a tax refund in 2002 of approximately \$4 million.

The Company anticipates that its share of capital expenditures related to the iron ore business, which was \$7.2 million in 2001, will be less than \$15 million in 2002. The estimate for 2002 capital expenditures is highly uncertain, and will depend on production levels at the Company-managed mines and the financial position of the mine owners. Additionally, the

Company invested \$3.0 million in 2001 (with an additional commitment to invest \$7.4 million in 2002) in a new joint venture to acquire certain power-related assets in a purchase-leaseback arrangement. The Company expects to fund its share of capital and venture expenditures from available cash and current operations.

CAPITALIZATION

Long-term debt of the Company consists of \$70 million of senior unsecured notes, with a fixed interest rate of 7.0 percent, which are scheduled to be repaid on December 15, 2005. In addition, the Company has a \$100 million revolving credit agreement, which expires on May 31, 2003. On January 8, 2001, the Company borrowed \$65 million and on May 10, 2001, an additional \$35 million was borrowed on the facility. The loan interest rate, based on the LIBOR rate plus a premium, is fixed through the middle of June 2002 at an average rate of 2.4 percent. Loan repayment timing is flexible; however, the Company expects to repay the loan before December 31, 2002. The note and revolving credit agreements require the Company to meet certain covenants related to net worth, leverage and other provisions. The Company was in compliance with the debt covenants at December 31, 2001, exceeding the requirements by more than \$17 million at December 31, 2001 for the most restrictive covenant (net worth) in the revolving credit facility and \$153 million in the senior unsecured notes. Given the severe economic environment confronting the Company's steel company partners and customers, the Company expects its business fundamentals will continue to be difficult. Continued adverse earnings performance in 2002 could result in the Company being unable to comply with the net worth covenant in the revolving credit facility. In that event, the Company would attempt to amend the existing revolving credit facility or seek alternative financing. The Company had capital lease obligations at December 31, 2001 of \$3.9 million, including its share of mining ventures, which are largely non-recourse to the Company.

On January 8, 2002, the Company announced suspension of its \$.10 per Common Share quarterly dividend, which will save approximately \$4 million in cash annually.

IRON ORE

North American steel industry fundamentals, which deteriorated significantly in the second half of 2000, continued to decline throughout 2001. Weak steel order books and price decreases attributable to slowing economies in the United States and Canada, and high volumes of steel imports, have caused crisis conditions in the North American iron and steel industry. (See Bankruptcies of Mine Partners and Customers.) The Company is supporting steel industry efforts to combat unfair imports. Given the current conditions in the industry, significant uncertainty exists concerning the Company's sales and production at its mines in 2002.

Iron ore pellet production at the Company's managed mines in 2001 was 25.4 million tons, compared to 41.0 million tons in 2000. The 15.6 million ton decrease was principally due to the permanent closure of LTVSMC in early 2001 and production curtailments at all mines. The Company preliminarily expects 2002 production to approximate 2001 levels.

The Company's share of 2001 production was 7.8 million tons, which was 4.0 million tons below production for 2000. The Company ended the year 2001 with 3.0 million tons of iron ore pellet inventory, a decrease of .3 million tons from 2000. The decrease was mainly due to production curtailments which were undertaken to address lower sales volume in 2001 and to reduce inventory.

The Company's iron ore pellet sales were 8.4 million tons in 2001 versus 10.4 million tons in 2000. The decrease in iron ore pellet sales in 2001 was due to lower demand by the integrated steel industry resulting from a broad-based weakening in the North American economy, along with the cessation of LTV operations. The Company expects pellet sales of 11.5 to 12.0 million tons in 2002 to approximate production, after the Company completes the sales contract with Algoma Steel Inc. ("Algoma") and acquires its 45 percent interest in the Tilden Mine. (See Bankruptcies of Mine Partners and Customers.) The Company's sales volume is largely committed under multi-year sales contracts, which are subject to changes in customer requirements. International iron ore pellet price changes impact certain of the Company's multi-year sales contracts, which use international prices as price adjustment factors. Other factors impacting the Company's average price realization under various sales contracts include mine operating costs, energy costs, and steel prices.

Five-year labor agreements between the United Steelworkers of America ("USWA") and the Empire, Hibbing, and Tilden mines were ratified in August 1999. The agreements, which were patterned after agreements negotiated by major steel companies, provide employees with improvements in pensions, wages, and other benefits. The agreements also commit the mines and the union jointly to seek operating cost improvements. The Wabush Mine in Canada also settled on a five-year contract in July 1999.

BANKRUPTCIES OF MINE PARTNERS AND CUSTOMERS

In late 2001, LTV, which had filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code on December 29, 2000, ceased integrated steelmaking operations and agreed to maintain operations on "hot idle" through February 28, 2002 for potential sale of the steel operations. Up to that time, 1.4 million tons had been produced for LTV's account at Empire in 2001. As a result, Empire operations were idled for an indefinite period commencing in mid-November while the remaining partners (Ispat Inland, 40 percent, and the Company, 35 percent) in Empire assess their alternatives. Through mid-November 2001, the Company sold LTV approximately 1.0 million tons (.2 million tons in 2000). The Company had no trade receivables exposure related to these sales.

On April 23, 2001, Algoma, a 45 percent owner of Tilden Mine and a significant rail transportation customer of the Company, initiated a financial restructuring, and as part of the process obtained an Order for protection under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. At the time of the Order, the Company's exposure to Algoma was limited to \$.7 million of transportation receivables, which was reserved. Algoma has met its cash funding obligations at the Tilden Mine and for transportation subsequent to the Order. On November 2, 2001, the Company announced a planned acquisition of Algoma's 45 percent interest in the Tilden Mine for the assumption of Algoma's share of Tilden liabilities, which are expected to be between \$15 million and \$20 million. The acquisition, expected in the first quarter of 2002, will increase the Company's ownership in the mine to 85 percent, and increase its share of the mine's annual production capacity by 3.5 million tons to 6.6 million tons. The Company and Algoma have also agreed to terms for a sales agreement that will make

MD&A

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

the Company the sole supplier of iron ore pellets purchased by Algoma for a 15-year period. Sales to Algoma under this new contract are expected to approximate 3 million tons in 2002.

On October 15, 2001, Bethlehem Steel Corporation ("Bethlehem"), a 70.3 percent owner in the Hibbing Mine and a customer of the Company, filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. Bethlehem has continued to fund its Hibbing obligations and take iron ore from the mine. At the time of the filing, the Company had a trade receivable of approximately \$1.0 million, which has been reserved.

In 1998, Acme Metals Incorporated and its wholly owned subsidiary Acme Steel Company (collectively "Acme"), a 15.1 percent owner in Wabush and an iron ore customer, filed for bankruptcy protection. On August 26, 2001, Acme ceased funding its cash requirements for its obligation at Wabush. As a result, production at Wabush was curtailed in the fourth quarter by about .4 million tons. Sales to Acme in 2001 were less than .2 million tons. The Company had no trade receivable exposure to Acme.

Prior to Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corporation's ("Wheeling-Pittsburgh") filing for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code in November 2000, the Company exercised its rights under agreements with Wheeling-Pittsburgh to acquire Wheeling-Pittsburgh's 12.4375 percent indirect interest in Empire, increasing its ownership share to 35 percent. At the time of the filing, the Company did not have a term sales contract with Wheeling-Pittsburgh, and there was no trade receivable exposure.

The major business risk faced by the Company in iron ore is lower customer or venture partner consumption of iron ore from the Company's managed mines, which may result from competition from other iron ore suppliers; use of iron ore substitutes, including imported semi-finished steel; steel industry consolidation, rationalization or financial failure; or decreased North American steel production, resulting from increased imports or lower steel consumption. Loss of sales and/or royalty and management fee income on any such unmitigated loss of business would have a significantly greater impact on operating results and cash flow than revenue, due to the high level of fixed costs in the iron mining business and the high cost to idle or close mines. In the event of a venture participant's failure to perform, remaining solvent venturers, including the Company, may be required to assume and record additional material obligations.

LTVSMC TRANSACTION

In October 2001, subsidiaries of the Company and Minnesota Power, a business of Allete, Inc. acquired LTV's assets of LTVSMC in Minnesota for \$25 million (Company share \$12.5 million) and the assumption of environmental and certain facility closure obligations. Minnesota Power acquired the 225 megawatt electric generating facility at Taconite Harbor, transmission facilities, and non-mining property and made a \$62.5 million payment to the Company. In addition, the Company received all of the iron ore mining and processing facilities of LTVSMC, including its 74-mile mainline railroad and dock operation at Taconite Harbor and assumed certain environmental and closure obligations of the facility.

The Company does not intend to operate the mining assets for the production of iron ore pellets, but is investigating other options including non-ferrous metals development and providing transportation support services to other Minnesota mining operations. The Company has entered into an option agreement with Minnesota Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board ("IRRRB") for the sale to IRRRB of mining lands for future development.

FERROUS METALLICS

The Company's strategy includes extending its business scope to produce and supply ferrous metallic products to an expanded customer base, including electric arc furnace steelmakers.

In November 2000, a subsidiary of the Company and Lurgi Metallurgie GmbH ("Lurgi") acquired LTV's 46.5 percent interest in CAL for \$2 million (Company's share \$1.7 million) and additional future contingent payments that could total \$30 million through 2020, dependent on CAL's production, sales volume and price realizations.

In December 2001, the owners of CAL (Company ownership 82.4 percent) suspended operations at the HBI facility in Trinidad and Tobago for an indefinite period due to a weak market for ferrous metallics products. Prior to the suspension of operations, CAL had produced and sold in excess of 130,000 tonnes of commercial grade Circal™ briquettes once plant modifications were completed in March 2001. If plant operations were to remain suspended for 2002, CAL idle costs before depreciation are not expected to exceed \$6 million.

The Company's pre-tax loss from CAL in 2001 was \$19.3 million, net of minority interest. At December 31, 2001 and 2000, the Company's consolidated financial statements included the following amounts related to CAL:

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	December 31	
	2001	2000
Property, plant and equipment (including capitalized interest)	\$122.9	\$119.1
Working capital deficit	(3.7)	(3.0)
Minority interest	(25.9)	(23.9)
Total	\$ 93.3	\$ 92.2

The primary business risk faced by the Company in ferrous metallics is the ability of the Trinidad facility to produce and sustain a quantity of commercial grade HBI at a cost level necessary to achieve profitable operations given the adverse market for HBI. The Company has determined its CAL investment at December 31, 2001 is not impaired based on expected resumption of operations and future cash flows.

STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS

The Company is pursuing investment opportunities to broaden its scope as a supplier of iron products to the steel industry. In the normal course of business, the Company examines opportunities to strengthen its position by evaluating various investment opportunities consistent with its strategy. In the event of any future acquisitions or joint venture opportunities, the Company may consider using available liquidity, incurring additional indebtedness, project financing, or other sources of funding to make investments.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

As a result of a decrease in long-term interest rates, the Company has decreased the discount rate used to determine its pension and other postretirement benefit ("OPEB") obligations to 7.50 percent at December 31, 2001 from 7.75 percent at December 31, 2000. The decrease in the discount rate is projected to increase pension and OPEB expense for 2002 by \$.1 million.

The Company assumes a 9 percent annual return on pension plan investments. Adverse investment performance in 2001 will result in higher pension expense of \$.8 million in 2002.

The Company makes contributions to the pension plans within income tax deductibility restrictions in accordance with statutory requirements. The Company, including its share of ventures funding, contributed \$.4 million and \$1.7 million in 2001 and 2000, respectively, compared to \$4.4 million and \$5.9 million for pension expense for the same periods.

ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLOSURE OBLIGATIONS

At December 31, 2001, the Company had environmental and closure obligations, including its share of the obligations of ventures, of \$70.6 million (\$27.0 million at December 31, 2000), of which \$9.1 million is current. Payments in 2001 were \$5.6 million (2000 – \$1.9 million). The obligations include certain responsibilities for environmental and closure of LTVSMC, which were assumed in the LTVSMC asset acquisition.

MD&A

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

MARKET RISK

The Company is subject to a variety of market risks, including those caused by changes in commodity prices, foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. The Company has established policies and procedures to manage such risks; however, certain risks are beyond the control of the Company.

The Company's investment policy relating to its short-term investments (classified as cash equivalents) is to preserve principal and liquidity while maximizing the return through investment of available funds. The carrying value of these investments approximates fair value on the reporting dates.

The Company's mining ventures enter into forward contracts for certain commodities, primarily natural gas, as a hedge against price volatility. Such contracts, which are in quantities expected to be delivered and used in the production process, are a means to limit exposure to price fluctuations. At December 31, 2001, the notional amounts of the outstanding forward contracts were \$11.4 million (Company share – \$5.4 million), with an unrecognized fair value loss of \$1.4 million (Company share – \$.7 million) based on December 31, 2001 forward rates. The contracts mature at various times through November 2002. If the forward rates were to change 10 percent from the year-end rate, the value and potential cash flow effect on the contracts would be approximately \$1.0 million (Company share – \$.5 million).

The Company has \$70 million of long-term debt outstanding at a fixed interest rate of 7 percent due in December, 2005. Additionally, the Company has \$100 million outstanding on its revolving credit facility with an average fixed interest rate of 2.4 percent through the middle of June 2002. A hypothetical increase or decrease of 10 percent from 2001 year-end interest rates would change the fair value of the senior unsecured notes and the revolving credit facility by \$.8 million and \$.1 million, respectively.

A portion of the Company's operating costs related to Wabush Mines are subject to change in the value of the Canadian dollar; however, the Company does not hedge its exposure to changes in the Canadian dollar.

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE

The Company annually reviews its financial reporting and disclosure practices and accounting policies to ensure that its financial reporting and disclosure system provides accurate and transparent information relative to the current economic and business environment. As part of the process, the Company has reviewed its selection, application and communication of critical accounting policies and financial disclosures. Areas most critical to the Company consist of disclosures regarding business risk, including the limited number and distressed financial condition of its iron ore partners and customers, the fixed costs, legacy costs, and restructuring costs associated with its mining operations, and the market volatility of HBI; and the limited flexibility under its revolving credit facility. In light of the difficult business climate affecting the Company's operations, the Company has reviewed the estimates and assumptions used in supporting the carrying value of its assets, especially long-lived assets, and the recognition and disclosure of its obligations. At December 31, 2001, the Company believes its financial statements are fairly presented and its disclosures are balanced and responsive. The Company believes that its business plans and actions are addressing its current business risks and challenges; however, future events could result in financial statement adjustments and/or additional disclosures.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The preceding discussion and analysis of the Company's operations, financial performance and results, as well as material included elsewhere in this report, includes statements not limited to historical facts. Such statements are "forward-looking statements" (as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995) that are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause future results to differ materially from expected results. Such statements are based on management's beliefs and assumptions made on information currently available to it. Factors that could cause the Company's actual results to be materially different from the Company's expectations include, but are not limited to the following:

- Displacement of iron production by North American integrated steel producers due to electric furnace production or imports of semi-finished steel or pig iron;
- Loss of major iron ore sales contracts, or failure of customers to perform under existing contracts;
- Changes in the financial condition of the Company's partners and/or customers;
- Rejection of major contracts and/or venture agreements by customers and/or participants under provisions of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or similar statutes in other countries;
- Substantial changes in imports of steel, iron ore, or ferrous metallic products;
- Lower domestic demand for steel and iron ore;

- Unanticipated changes in the market value of steel, iron ore or ferrous metallics;
- Premature closing or impairment of operations due to changes in product demand, production costs, ore characteristics or availability, or owner actions;
- Major equipment failure, availability, and magnitude and duration of repairs;
- Unanticipated geological conditions or ore processing changes;
- Process difficulties, including the failure of new technology to perform as anticipated;
- Availability and cost of the key components of production (e.g., labor, electric power, fuel, water);
- Weather conditions (e.g., extreme winter weather, availability of process water due to drought);
- Changes in financial markets, such as interest rates and availability of credit;
- Changes in laws, regulations or enforcement practices governing environmental, closure and safety obligations; and
- Changes in domestic or international economic and political conditions.

The Company is under no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Operations

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATIONS

	(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)		
	Year Ended December 31		
	2001	2000	1999
REVENUES			
Product sales and services			
Iron ore	\$319.3	\$379.4	\$316.1
Hot briquetted iron	11.1		
	330.4	379.4	316.1
Royalties and management fees	43.2	50.7	48.5
Total Operating Revenues	373.6	430.1	364.6
Insurance recovery	.4	15.3	
Interest income	3.8	2.9	3.0
Other income	9.8	6.7	3.4
Total Revenues	387.6	455.0	371.0
COSTS AND EXPENSES			
Cost of goods sold and operating expenses			
Iron ore	372.1	380.2	329.3
Hot briquetted iron	29.7		
	401.8	380.2	329.3
Administrative, selling and general expenses	15.2	18.7	16.1
Pre-operating loss of Cliffs and Associates Limited	5.8	13.7	8.8
Interest expense	9.3	4.9	3.7
Loss on common stock investment		10.9	
Other expenses	9.1	10.4	8.4
Total Costs and Expenses	441.2	438.8	366.3
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES, MINORITY INTEREST AND CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE	(53.6)	16.2	4.7
INCOME TAXES (CREDIT)	(16.3)	(1.5)	(.1)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST AND CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE	(37.3)	17.7	4.8
MINORITY INTEREST	5.1	.4	
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE	(32.2)	18.1	4.8
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE – NET OF \$5.0 TAX	9.3		
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ (22.9)	\$ 18.1	\$ 4.8
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE – BASIC			
Before cumulative effect of accounting change	\$ (3.19)	\$ 1.74	\$.43
Cumulative effect of accounting change – net of tax	.92		
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ (2.27)	\$ 1.74	\$.43
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE – DILUTED			
Before cumulative effect of accounting change	\$ (3.19)	\$ 1.73	\$.43
Cumulative effect of accounting change – net of tax	.92		
NET INCOME (LOSS)	\$ (2.27)	\$ 1.73	\$.43
AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES			
Basic	10.1	10.4	11.1
Diluted	10.1	10.4	11.1

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Cash Flows

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

(IN MILLIONS, BRACKETS INDICATE CASH DECREASE)

Year Ended December 31

	2001	2000	1999
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income (loss)	\$ (22.9)	\$ 18.1	\$ 4.8
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash (used by) from operations:			
Depreciation and amortization:			
Consolidated	15.4	12.9	10.5
Share of associated companies	10.8	12.7	12.0
Cumulative effect of accounting change – net of \$5.0 tax	(9.3)		
Deferred income taxes	(12.8)	9.6	(.2)
Gain on sale of assets	(5.6)	(.7)	(.4)
Tax credit		(5.2)	
Minority interest in Cliffs and Associates Limited	(5.1)	(.4)	
Equity loss in Cliffs and Associates Limited		13.7	8.8
Loss on common stock investment		10.9	
Other	3.8	5.0	(.3)
Total before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(25.7)	76.6	35.2
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Inventories and prepaid expenses	(.1)	(60.3)	6.4
Receivables	32.8	18.8	(23.5)
Payables and accrued expenses	(.2)	(7.4)	(14.5)
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities	32.5	(48.9)	(31.6)
Net cash from operating activities	6.8	27.7	3.6
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment:			
Consolidated			
Cliffs and Associates Limited	(6.0)	(5.1)	
Other	(3.2)	(12.7)	(15.4)
Share of associated companies	(4.0)	(5.6)	(5.4)
Equity investment and advances in Cliffs and Associates Limited		(13.8)	(12.5)
Purchase of additional interest in Cliffs and Associates Limited		(1.7)	
Proceeds from sale of assets	11.0	.9	.9
Other	(3.7)	(.3)	
Net cash (used by) investing activities	(5.9)	(38.3)	(32.4)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends	(4.1)	(15.7)	(16.7)
Repurchases of Common Shares		(15.6)	(17.2)
Borrowings under revolving credit facility	100.0		
Proceeds from LTV Steel Mining Company transaction	50.0		
Contributions to Cliffs and Associates Limited of minority shareholder	7.1	4.2	
Net cash from (used by) financing activities	153.0	(27.1)	(33.9)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	153.9	(37.7)	(62.7)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	29.9	67.6	130.3
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR	\$183.8	\$ 29.9	\$ 67.6
Taxes paid on income	\$ 6.2	\$ 1.0	\$ 6.9
Interest paid on debt obligations	\$ 9.0	\$ 4.9	\$ 4.9

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

Financial Position

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	December 31	
	2001	2000
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$183.8	\$ 29.9
Trade accounts receivable – net	19.9	46.3
Receivables from associated companies	12.1	18.5
Inventories		
Product	84.8	90.8
Supplies and other	29.0	22.4
Deferred and refundable income taxes	20.8	27.3
Other	12.3	12.8
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	362.7	248.0
PROPERTIES		
Plant and equipment	339.4	337.7
Minerals	18.6	19.2
	358.0	356.9
Allowances for depreciation and depletion	(97.7)	(84.2)
TOTAL PROPERTIES	260.3	272.7
INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES	135.0	138.4
OTHER ASSETS		
Prepaid pensions	46.1	38.1
Miscellaneous	20.9	30.6
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS	67.0	68.7
TOTAL ASSETS	\$825.0	\$727.8

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	December 31	
	2001	2000
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Borrowings under revolving credit facility	\$100.0	\$
Trade accounts payable	14.1	12.4
Payables to associated companies	16.0	22.7
Accrued expenses	38.7	39.6
Taxes payable	8.1	16.1
Environmental and closure	9.1	8.3
Other	3.8	3.1
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	189.8	102.2
LONG-TERM DEBT	70.0	70.0
POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT LIABILITIES	69.2	71.7
ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLOSURE OBLIGATIONS	59.2	16.4
OTHER LIABILITIES	36.7	41.6
TOTAL LIABILITIES	424.9	301.9
MINORITY INTEREST IN CLIFFS AND ASSOCIATES LIMITED	25.9	23.9
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Preferred Stock – no par value		
Class A – 500,000 shares authorized and unissued		
Class B – 4,000,000 shares authorized and unissued		
Common Shares – par value \$1 a share		
Authorized – 28,000,000 shares;		
Issued – 16,827,941 shares	16.8	16.8
Capital in excess of par value of shares	66.2	67.3
Retained income	476.7	503.7
Cost of 6,685,988 Common Shares in		
Treasury (2000 – 6,708,539 shares)	(183.3)	(183.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax	(1.0)	
Unearned compensation	(1.2)	(2.0)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	374.2	402.0
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$825.0	\$727.8

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Shareholders' Equity

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

	(IN MILLIONS)						
	Common Shares	Capital In Excess of Par Value of Shares	Retained Income	Common Shares In Treasury	Other Comprehensive Income (loss)	Other	Total
January 1, 1999	\$16.8	\$70.9	\$513.2	\$(155.9)	\$(4.3)	\$(3.1)	\$437.6
Comprehensive income							
Net income			4.8				4.8
Other comprehensive income							
Unrealized losses on securities					(.9)		(.9)
Total comprehensive income							3.9
Cash dividends – \$1.50 a share			(16.7)				(16.7)
Stock options and other incentive plans		(3.9)		1.7		2.0	(.2)
Repurchases of Common Shares				(17.2)			(17.2)
Other		.1		(.1)		(.1)	(.1)
December 31, 1999	16.8	67.1	501.3	(171.5)	(5.2)	(1.2)	407.3
Comprehensive income							
Net income			18.1				18.1
Other comprehensive income							
Unrealized losses on securities					(1.2)		(1.2)
Reclassification adjustment-loss included in net income					6.4		6.4
Total comprehensive income							23.3
Cash dividends – \$1.50 a share			(15.7)				(15.7)
Stock options and other incentive plans		.1		3.1		(.8)	2.4
Repurchases of Common Shares				(15.6)			(15.6)
Other		.1		.2			.3
December 31, 2000	16.8	67.3	503.7	(183.8)	(5.2)	(2.0)	402.0
Comprehensive loss							
Net Loss			(22.9)				(22.9)
Other comprehensive loss							
Minimum pension liability					(1.0)		(1.0)
Total comprehensive loss							(23.9)
Cash dividends – \$.40 a share			(4.1)				(4.1)
Stock options and other incentive plans		(.9)		.5		.8	.4
Other		(.2)					(.2)
December 31, 2001	\$16.8	\$66.2	\$476.7	\$(183.3)	\$(1.0)	\$(1.2)	\$374.2

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its majority-owned subsidiaries ("Company"), including Cliffs and Associates Limited ("CAL") since November 20, 2000, when the Company obtained majority control of CAL (see Note 5). Intercompany accounts are eliminated in consolidation. "Investments in Associated Companies" are comprised of partnerships and unconsolidated companies ("ventures") which the Company does not control, and are accounted for by the equity method. The Company's share of earnings of mining ventures from which the Company purchases iron ore is credited to "Cost of Goods Sold and Operating Expenses" upon sale of the product. CAL results through the first quarter 2001, prior to becoming operational, are reflected as "Pre-operating loss of Cliffs and Associates Limited."

Business: The Company's dominant business is the production and sale of iron ore pellets to integrated steel companies. The Company manages and owns interests in North American mines; sells iron ore in North America and Europe, controls, develops, and leases reserves to mine owners; and owns ancillary companies providing transportation and other services to the mines. The three largest steel company customer and partner contributions to the Company's revenues were 21 percent, 13 percent and 10 percent in 2001; 17 percent, 14 percent and 13 percent in 2000; and 19 percent, 19 percent and 10 percent in 1999.

The Company is developing a ferrous metallics business, with its initial entry being the investment in CAL, located in Trinidad and Tobago, to produce and market hot briquetted iron ("HBI"). See Note 5 – Ferrous Metallics.

Revenue Recognition: Revenue is recognized on sales of products when title has transferred, and on services when performed. Revenue from product sales includes reimbursement for freight charges (\$17.8 million – 2001; \$15.5 million – 2000; \$10.4 million – 1999) paid on behalf of customers. Royalty revenue from the Company's share of ventures' production is recognized when the product is sold. Royalty revenue from the ventures' other participants is recognized on production.

Business Risk: The major business risk faced by the Company in iron ore is lower customer or venture partner consumption of iron ore from the Company's owned and managed mines which may result from competition from other iron ore suppliers; use of iron ore substitutes, including imported semi-

finished steel; steel industry consolidation, rationalization or financial failure; or decreased North American steel production, resulting from increased imports or lower steel consumption. Loss of sales and/or royalty and management fee income on any such unmitigated loss of business would have a greater impact on operating results and cash flow than revenue, due to the high level of fixed costs in the iron mining business and the high cost to idle or close mines. In the event of a venture participant's failure to perform, remaining solvent venturers, including the Company, may be required to assume and record additional material obligations. See Note 4 – Bankruptcies of Mine Partners and Customers.

The primary business risk faced by the Company in ferrous metallics is the ability of the Trinidad facility to produce at a cost level capable of achieving profitable operations given the current adverse market for HBI.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from estimates.

Cash Equivalents: The Company considers investments in highly liquid debt instruments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Derivative Financial Instruments: In the normal course of business, the Company enters into forward contracts for the purchase of commodities, primarily natural gas, which are used in its operations. Such contracts are in quantities expected to be delivered and used in the production process and are not intended for resale or speculative purposes. See Note 1 – Accounting and Disclosure Changes.

Inventories: Product inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost of iron ore inventories is determined using the last-in, first-out ("LIFO") method. The excess of current cost over LIFO cost of iron ore inventories was \$7.8 million and \$7.3 million at December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively. Supplies and other inventories reflect the average cost method.

Repairs and Maintenance: The cost of power plant major overhauls is amortized over the estimated useful life, which is generally the period until the next scheduled overhaul. All other planned and unplanned repairs and maintenance costs are expensed during the year incurred.

Notes

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Properties: Properties are stated at cost. Depreciation of plant and equipment is computed principally by straight-line methods based on estimated useful lives, not to exceed the life of the operating unit. Depreciation is provided over the following estimated useful lives:

Buildings	45 Years
Mining Equipment	10 to 20 Years
Processing Equipment	15 to 45 Years
Information Technology	2 to 7 Years

In iron ore, depreciation is not reduced when operating units are temporarily idled. At CAL, depreciation rates range from 25 percent to 125 percent of straight line amounts based on production.

Asset Impairment: The Company monitors conditions that may affect the carrying value of its long-lived and intangible assets when events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets may be impaired. If projected undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value of the asset, the assets are adjusted to their fair value.

Income Taxes: Income taxes are based on income (loss) for financial reporting purposes and reflect a current tax liability (asset) for the estimated taxes payable (recoverable) in the current year tax return and changes in deferred taxes. Deferred tax assets or liabilities are determined based on differences between financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using enacted tax laws and rates. A valuation allowance is provided on deferred tax assets if it is determined that it is more likely than not that the asset will not be realized.

Environmental Remediation Costs: The Company has a formal code of environmental protection and restoration. The Company's obligations for known environmental problems at active and closed mining operations, and other sites have been recognized based on estimates of the cost of investigation and remediation at each site. If the cost can only be estimated as a range of possible amounts with no specific amount being most likely, the minimum of the range is accrued. Costs of future expenditures are not discounted to their present value. Potential insurance recoveries have not been reflected in the determination of the liabilities.

Stock Compensation: In accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board's ("FASB") Statement 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation," the Company has elected to continue applying the provisions of Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 ("APB 25") and related interpretations in accounting for its stock-based compensation plans. Accordingly, the Company does not recognize compensation expense for stock options when the stock option price at the grant date is equal to or greater than the fair market value of the stock at that date. The market value of restricted stock awards and performance shares is charged to expense over the vesting period.

Exploration, Research and Development Costs: Exploration, research and development costs are charged to operations as incurred.

Income Per Common Share: Basic income per common share is calculated on the average number of common shares outstanding during each period. Diluted income per common share is based on the average number of common shares outstanding during each period, adjusted for the effect of outstanding stock options, restricted stock and performance shares.

Reclassifications: Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year classifications.

NOTE 1 – ACCOUNTING AND DISCLOSURE CHANGES

Effective January 1, 2001, the Company changed its method of accounting for investment gains and losses on pension assets for the calculation of net periodic pension cost. Previously, the Company utilized a method that deferred and amortized realized and unrealized gains and losses over five years for most pension plans. Under the new accounting method, the market value of plan assets reflects realized and unrealized gains and losses immediately. The Company believes the new method results in improved financial reporting because the method more closely reflects the fair value of its pension assets at the date of reporting. The cumulative effect of this accounting change related to prior years was a one-time non-cash credit to income of \$9.3 million (\$14.3 million pre-tax) recognized as of January 1, 2001. The effect of the change in accounting had only a modest effect (\$.1 million of income) on year 2001 results. The pro forma effect of this change, as if it had been made for 2000 and 1999, would be to increase net income as follows:

	2000	1999
Pro Forma (in millions)		
Net income as reported	\$18.1	\$ 4.8
Effect of accounting change	1.8	2.0
Net income	\$19.9	\$ 6.8
Per Share (diluted)		
As reported	\$1.73	\$.43
Effect of accounting change	.17	.18
Total	\$1.90	\$.61

In June 1998, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities," as amended in June 2000 by SFAS No. 138, "Accounting for Certain Derivative Instruments and Certain Hedging Activities – an amendment of SFAS No. 133." These statements provide the accounting treatment for all derivatives activity and require the recognition of all derivatives as either assets or liabilities on the balance sheet and their measurement at fair value. Adoption of this standard in the first quarter of 2001 did not affect the Company's consolidated financial statements. The Company's objective for entering into forward contracts is to hedge price fluctuations of natural gas. Such contracts, when entered into, are in quantities expected to be used in the production process and, accordingly, are accounted for as normal purchases.

In July 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, "Business Combinations" and SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets." SFAS 141 prohibits the use of the pooling-of-interests method for business combinations and establishes criteria for the recognition of intangible assets separately from goodwill. This statement was effective June 30, 2001. SFAS 142 requires testing of goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives for impairment rather than amortizing them. This statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001. The Company adopted SFAS 141 on June 30, 2001 and will adopt SFAS 142 on January 1, 2002. The adoption of SFAS 141 did not have an impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements. The adoption of SFAS 142 in the first quarter of 2002 is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial results.

In July 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations," which addresses financial accounting and reporting for obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets and the related asset retirement costs. The statement requires that the fair value of a

liability for an asset retirement obligation be recognized in the period in which it is incurred and capitalized as part of the carrying amount of the long-lived asset. The statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2002. The Company has not yet determined the effect on its consolidated financial statements of adopting this standard.

In October 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets" which supersedes SFAS No. 121, "Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of." The statement, which is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2001, provides a single accounting model for long-lived assets to be disposed of. The Company does not expect that this standard when adopted will have a significant impact on its current asset impairment policy.

NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

The Company's investments in mining ventures at December 31 consist of its 40 percent interest in Tilden Mining Company L.C. ("Tilden"), 35 percent (22.5625 percent in 1999) interest in Empire Iron Mining Partnership ("Empire"), 22.78 percent interest in Wabush Mines ("Wabush"), and 15 percent interest in Hibbing Taconite Company ("Hibbing"). The remaining interests in the ventures are owned by U.S. and Canadian integrated steel companies.

Following is a summary of combined financial information of the mining ventures:

	(IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Income			
Gross revenue	\$843.3	\$1,062.1	\$922.3
Income (loss)	\$ (12.1)	\$ 70.1	\$ 65.8
Financial Position at December 31			
Current assets	\$192.6	\$ 174.5	\$196.5
Properties – net	599.2	636.1	660.1
Other long-term assets	71.6	33.5	30.7
Current liabilities	(142.9)	(131.2)	(145.7)
Long-term liabilities	(186.1)	(115.0)	(106.5)
Net assets	\$534.4	\$ 597.9	\$635.1
Company's equity in underlying net assets	\$170.3	\$ 193.3	\$184.8
Company's investment	\$131.6	\$ 138.4	\$149.3

Notes

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

The Company manages all of the ventures and leases or subleases mineral rights to Empire and Tilden. Payments by the Company, as a participant in the ventures, are reflected in royalties and management fees revenue and cost of goods sold upon sale of the product. Following is a summary of royalties and management fees earned by the Company and the Company's share as a participant in the ventures:

	(IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Other venture partners' share	\$29.8	\$36.5	\$40.9
Company's share as a participant	13.4	14.2	7.6
Total royalties and management fees	\$43.2	\$50.7	\$48.5

In addition, the Company is required to purchase its applicable current share, as defined, of the ventures' production. The Company purchased \$191.6 million in 2001 (2000 – \$273.6 million; 1999 – \$174.7 million) of iron ore pellets from the ventures. Costs and expenses incurred by the Company, on behalf of the ventures, are charged to the ventures in accordance with management and operating agreements. The Company's share of equity loss in the ventures of \$14.0 million in 2001 and income of \$19.3 million and \$4.0 million in 2000 and 1999, respectively, is credited to cost of goods sold.

The Company's investment in ventures also reflects the assumption of interests from former participants in the ventures, acquisitions and reorganizations at values below the ventures net assets. The differences, which have been allocated to specific assets, are recorded in the Company's share of associated companies depreciation and amortization.

Additionally in 2001, the Company invested \$3.0 million in a new joint venture to acquire certain power-related assets in a purchase-leaseback arrangement.

NOTE 3 – LTV STEEL MINING COMPANY TRANSACTION

In October 2001 subsidiaries of the Company and Minnesota Power, a business of Allete, Inc. acquired LTV Corporation's ("LTV") assets of LTV Steel Mining Company ("LTVSMC") in Minnesota for \$25 million (Company share \$12.5 million) and the assumption of environmental and certain

facility closure obligations. Minnesota Power acquired the 225 megawatt electric generating facility at Taconite Harbor, transmission facilities, and non-mining property and made a \$62.5 million payment to the Company. In addition, the Company received all of the iron ore mining and processing facilities of LTVSMC, including its 74-mile mainline railroad and dock operation at Taconite Harbor and assumed certain environmental and closure obligations of the facility, for which a liability of \$50.0 million was recorded. The Company does not intend to operate the mining assets for the production of iron ore pellets, but is investigating other options, including non-ferrous metals development and providing transportation support services to other Minnesota mining operations. The Company has entered into an option agreement with Minnesota Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board ("IRRRB") for the purchase by IRRRB of mining lands for future development.

NOTE 4 – BANKRUPTCIES OF MINE PARTNERS AND CUSTOMERS

In late 2001, LTV, which had filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code on December 29, 2000, ceased integrated steelmaking operations and agreed to maintain operations on "hot idle" through February 28, 2002 for potential sale of the steel operations. Up to that time, 1.4 million tons had been produced for LTV's account at Empire in 2001. As a result, Empire operations were idled for an indefinite period commencing in mid-November while the remaining partners (Ispat Inland, 40 percent and the Company, 35 percent) in Empire assess their alternatives. Through mid-November, 2001, the Company sold LTV approximately 1.0 million tons (.2 million tons in 2000). The Company had no trade receivables exposure related to these sales.

On April 23, 2001, Algoma Steel Inc. ("Algoma"), a 45 percent owner of Tilden Mine and a significant rail transportation customer of the Company, initiated a financial restructuring, and as part of the process obtained an Order for protection under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act in the Ontario Superior Court of Justice. At the time of the Order, the Company's exposure to Algoma was limited to \$.7 million of transportation receivables, which was reserved. Algoma has met its cash funding obligations at the Tilden Mine and for transportation subsequent

to the Order. On November 2, 2001, the Company announced a planned acquisition of Algoma's 45 percent interest in the Tilden Mine for the assumption of Algoma's share of Tilden liabilities, which are expected to be between \$15 million and \$20 million. The acquisition, expected in the first quarter of 2002, will increase the Company's ownership in the mine to 85 percent, and increase its share of the mine's annual production capacity by 3.5 million tons to 6.6 million tons. The Company and Algoma have also agreed to terms for a sales agreement that will make the Company the sole supplier of iron ore pellets purchased by Algoma for a 15-year period. Sales to Algoma under this new contract are expected to approximate 3 million tons in 2002.

On October 15, 2001, Bethlehem Steel Corporation ("Bethlehem"), a 70.3 percent owner in the Hibbing Mine and a customer of the Company, filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. Bethlehem has continued to fund its Hibbing obligations and take iron ore from the mine. At the time of the filing, the Company had a trade receivable of approximately \$1.0 million, which has been reserved.

In 1998, Acme Metals Incorporated and its wholly owned subsidiary Acme Steel Company (collectively "Acme"), a 15.1 percent partner in Wabush and an iron ore customer, filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection. On August 26, 2001, Acme ceased funding its cash requirements for its obligation at Wabush. As a result, production at Wabush was reduced in the fourth quarter by about .4 million tons. Sales to Acme in 2001 represented less than .2 million tons. The Company had no trade receivable exposure to Acme.

Prior to Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corporation's ("Wheeling-Pittsburgh") filing for protection under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code in November 2000, the Company exercised its rights under agreements with Wheeling-Pittsburgh to acquire Wheeling-Pittsburgh's 12.4375 percent indirect interest in Empire. The acquisition of Wheeling-Pittsburgh's interest in Empire increased the Company's ownership share to 35 percent. At the time of the filing, the Company did not have a term sales contract with Wheeling-Pittsburgh, and there was no trade receivable exposure.

NOTE 5 – FERROUS METALLICS

In December 2001, the Company suspended operations at its 82.4 percent owned CAL HBI facility in Trinidad and Tobago for an extended period due to a weak market for ferrous metallics products. Prior to the suspension of operations, CAL had produced and sold in excess of 130,000 tonnes of commercial grade Circal™ briquettes once plant modifications were completed in March 2001. The plant modifications included the replacement of the discharge system to improve material flow and obtain consistent feed to the briquetting machines. In November 2000, a subsidiary of the Company and Lurgi Metallurgie GmbH ("Lurgi") acquired LTV's 46.5 percent interest in CAL for \$2 million (Company's share \$1.7 million) and additional future contingent payments that could total \$30 million through 2020, dependent on CAL's production, sales volume and price realizations. The Company's pre-tax loss from CAL in 2001 was \$19.3 million, net of minority interest. At December 31, 2001 and 2000, the Company's consolidated financial statements included the following amounts related to CAL:

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	DECEMBER 31	
	2001	2000
Property, plant and equipment (including capitalized interest)	\$122.9	\$119.1
Working capital deficit	(3.7)	(3.0)
Minority Interest	(25.9)	(23.9)
Total	\$ 93.3	\$192.2

The Company has determined its CAL investment at December 31, 2001 is not impaired based on expected resumption of operations and future cash flows.

NOTE 6 – SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company has two reportable segments offering different iron products and services to the steel industry. Iron Ore is the Company's dominant segment. The Ferrous Metallics segment consists of the HBI project in Trinidad and Tobago and other developmental activities. "Other" includes unallocated corporate administrative expense, other income and expense, and the insurance claim recovery and loss on common stock investment, both of which occurred in 2000.

Notes

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

	(IN MILLIONS)				
	Iron Ore	Ferrous Metallics	Segments Total	Other	Consolidated Total
2001					
Sales and services to external customers	\$319.3	\$ 11.1	\$330.4	\$	\$330.4
Royalties and management fees ⁽¹⁾	43.2		43.2		43.2
Total operating revenues	362.5	11.1	373.6		373.6
Loss before taxes, minority interest and cumulative effect adjustment	(8.4)	(24.9)	(33.3)	(20.3)	(53.6)
Depreciation and amortization ⁽²⁾	23.4	2.8	26.2		26.2
Investments in associated companies	134.7	.3	135.0		135.0
Other identifiable assets	527.1	133.5	660.6	29.4	690.0
Total assets	661.8	133.8	795.6	29.4	825.0
Property expenditures ⁽²⁾	7.2	6.0	13.2		13.2
2000					
Sales and services to external customers	\$379.4	\$	\$379.4	\$	\$379.4
Royalties and management fees ⁽¹⁾	50.7		50.7		50.7
Total operating revenues	430.1		430.1		430.1
Income (loss) before taxes and minority interest	46.2	(16.8)	29.4	(13.2)	16.2
Depreciation and amortization ⁽²⁾	25.6		25.6		25.6
Pre-operating loss of CAL ⁽³⁾		(13.3)	(13.3)		(13.3)
Investments in associated companies	138.4		138.4		138.4
Other identifiable assets	428.8	128.3	557.1	32.3	589.4
Total assets	567.2	128.3	695.5	32.3	727.8
Property expenditures ⁽²⁾	18.3	5.1	23.4		23.4
1999					
Sales and services to external customers	\$316.1	\$	\$316.1	\$	\$316.1
Royalties and management fees ⁽¹⁾	48.5		48.5		48.5
Total operating revenues	364.6		364.6		364.6
Income (loss) before taxes	31.7	(11.7)	20.0	(15.3)	4.7
Depreciation and amortization ⁽²⁾	22.5		22.5		22.5
Pre-operating loss of CAL ⁽³⁾		(8.8)	(8.8)		(8.8)
Investments in associated companies	149.3	84.1	233.4		233.4
Other identifiable assets	423.3	1.5	424.8	21.5	446.3
Total assets	572.6	85.6	658.2	21.5	679.7
Property expenditures ⁽²⁾	20.8	11.2	32.0		32.0

⁽¹⁾ Includes revenue from the Company's share of ventures' production that is recognized when the product is sold.

⁽²⁾ Includes Company's share of associated companies.

⁽³⁾ Includes equity losses from CAL through November 20, 2000 and consolidated losses, net of minority interest, thereafter. Included in income (loss) before taxes.

Included in the consolidated financial statements are the following amounts relating to geographic locations:

	(IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Revenue⁽¹⁾			
United States	\$353.2	\$380.8	\$321.0
Canada	14.1	38.7	36.4
Other Countries	6.3	10.6	7.2
	\$373.6	\$430.1	\$364.6
Long-Lived Assets⁽²⁾			
United States	\$272.9	\$296.5	\$295.9
Canada	15.5	15.0	16.0
Trinidad and Tobago	122.9	119.1	76.8
	\$411.3	\$430.6	\$388.7

⁽¹⁾ Revenue is attributed to countries based on the location of the customer.

⁽²⁾ Net properties include Company's share of associated companies.

NOTE 7 – ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLOSURE OBLIGATIONS

At December 31, 2001, the Company had an environmental and closure liability, including its share of ventures, of \$70.6 million (\$27.0 million at December 31, 2000), of which \$9.1 million was classified as current. Payments in 2001 were \$5.6 million (2000 – \$1.9 million and 1999 – \$1.0 million). The liability includes obligations for wholly owned active and closed mining operations, and other sites, including former operations, for which obligations are based on the Company's estimated cost of investigation, remediation and mine closure, including the responsibilities assumed in the October 2001 LTVSMC transaction. See Note 3 – LTV Steel Mining Company Transaction. The liability also includes the Company's environmental obligations related to two Federal and State Superfund and Clean Water Act sites where the Company is named as a potentially responsible party, the Kipling site in Michigan, and the Rio Tinto mine site in Nevada, which sites are independent of the Company's iron mining operations. Obligations are based on Company estimates and engineering studies prepared by outside consultants engaged by the potentially responsible parties. The Company continues to evaluate the recommendations of the studies and other means for site cleanup. Significant site cleanup activities have taken place at Rio Tinto.

NOTE 8 – DEBT

Long-term debt of the Company consists of \$70 million of senior unsecured notes due in December 2005, with a fixed interest rate of 7 percent. The Company has a \$100 million

revolving credit agreement which expires on May 31, 2003. On January 8, 2001, the Company borrowed \$65 million and on May 10, 2001, an additional \$35 million was borrowed under the revolving credit agreement. The loan interest rate, based on the LIBOR rate plus a premium, is fixed through the middle of June 2002 at an average rate of 2.4 percent. Loan repayment timing is flexible; however, the Company expects to repay the loan before December 31, 2002. The note and revolving credit agreements require the Company to meet certain covenants related to net worth, leverage, and other provisions. The Company was in compliance with the debt covenants at December 31, 2001, exceeding the requirements by more than \$17 million at December 31, 2001 for the most restrictive covenant (net worth) in the revolving credit facility and \$153 million in the senior unsecured notes. The Company also had unsecured letters of credit of \$5.6 million outstanding at December 31, 2001.

NOTE 9 – LEASE OBLIGATIONS

The Company and its ventures lease certain mining, production, data processing and other equipment under operating leases. The Company's operating lease expense, including its share of ventures, was \$13.1 million in 2001, \$12.9 million in 2000 and \$10.0 million in 1999.

Assets acquired under capital leases by the Company, including its share of ventures, were \$10.1 million and \$10.5 million, respectively, at December 31, 2001 and 2000. Corresponding accumulated amortization of capital leases included in respective allowances for depreciation was \$5.0 million and \$5.9 million at December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively.

Future minimum payments under capital leases and non-cancellable operating leases, including the Company's share of ventures, at December 31, 2001 were:

	(IN MILLIONS)	
Year Ending December 31	Capital Leases	Operating Leases
2002	\$1.9	\$12.1
2003	1.3	12.0
2004	.8	9.5
2005	.2	6.8
2006	.1	5.5
2007 and thereafter		9.5
Total minimum lease payments	4.3	<u>\$55.4</u>
Amounts representing interest	.4	
Present value of net minimum lease payments	<u>\$3.9</u>	

The \$59.7 million of total minimum lease payments is comprised of the Company's direct obligation of \$13.3 million and the Company's share of ventures' obligations of \$46.4 million, which are largely non-recourse to the Company.

NOTE 10 – PENSIONS AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Company and its ventures sponsor defined benefit pension plans covering substantially all employees. The plans are largely noncontributory, and benefits are generally based on employees' years of service and average earnings for a defined

period prior to retirement. In addition, the Company and its ventures currently provide retirement health care and life insurance benefits ("Other Benefits") to most full-time employees who meet certain length of service and age requirements (a portion of which are pursuant to collective bargaining agreements). Other Benefits are provided through programs administered by insurance companies whose charges are based on benefits paid. The following table presents a reconciliation of funded status of the Company's plans, including its proportionate share of plans of its ventures, at December 31, 2001 and 2000:

	(IN MILLIONS)			
	Pension Benefits		Other Benefits	
	2001	2000	2001	2000
Change in plan assets				
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	\$352.7	\$335.9	\$ 24.5	\$ 21.5
Actual return on plan assets	(15.8)	17.3	(1.1)	1.2
Contributions	.4	1.7	1.8	1.4
Effect of change in Empire ownership		18.0		2.7
Benefits paid	(19.4)	(20.2)	(2.0)	(2.3)
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	317.9	352.7	23.2	24.5
Change in benefit obligation				
Benefit obligation at beginning of year	303.5	249.3	142.0	84.6
Service cost	6.1	5.9	2.1	1.7
Interest cost	23.2	22.6	12.0	9.1
Amendments				.2
Actuarial losses	6.3	25.0	28.4	47.1
Effect of change in Empire ownership		20.9		7.1
Effect of curtailment and special termination benefits	(.6)		(.9)	
Benefits paid	(19.4)	(20.2)	(7.9)	(7.8)
Benefit obligation at end of year	319.1	303.5	175.7	142.0
Funded status of the plan (underfunded)	(1.2)	49.2	(152.5)	(117.5)
Unrecognized prior service cost	24.7	28.4	.6	1.5
Unrecognized net actuarial (gain) loss	25.5	(36.1)	65.1	37.8
Unrecognized net asset at date of adoption	(12.5)	(15.2)		
Prepaid (accrued) benefit cost – net	\$ 36.5	\$ 26.3	\$ (86.8)	\$ (78.2)
Amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position including Company's share of Associated companies consist of:				
Prepaid benefit cost	\$ 36.5	\$ 26.3		
Additional minimum liability	(5.4)	(1.4)		
Intangible asset	3.8	1.4		
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	1.6			
Net amount recognized	\$ 36.5	\$ 26.3		
Assumptions as of December 31				
Discount rate	7.50%	7.75%	7.50%	7.75%
Expected long-term return on plan assets	9.00%	9.00%	8.78%	8.26%
Rate of compensation increase – average	4.25%	4.26%		

(IN MILLIONS)

	Pension Benefits			Other Benefits		
	2001	2000	1999	2001	2000	1999
Components of net periodic benefit cost						
Service cost	\$ 6.1	\$ 5.9	\$ 4.6	\$ 2.1	\$1.7	\$1.8
Interest cost	23.2	22.6	17.2	12.0	9.1	6.3
Expected return on plan assets	(31.0)	(29.0)	(24.9)	(2.1)	(2.1)	(1.5)
Amortization and other	6.1	6.4	6.2	3.8	1.2	.1
Net periodic benefit cost	\$ 4.4	\$ 5.9	\$ 3.1	\$15.8	\$9.9	\$6.7

Annual contributions to the pension plans are made within income tax deductibility restrictions in accordance with statutory regulations. In the event of plan termination, the plan sponsors could be required to fund shutdown and early retirement obligations which are not included in the pension benefit obligations.

Assets for Other Benefits include deposits relating to insurance contracts and Voluntary Employee Benefit Association ("VEBA") Trusts for certain mining ventures that are available to fund retired employees' life insurance obligations and medical benefits. The Company's estimated annual contribution to the VEBAs will approximate \$1.5 million based on its share of tons produced.

The Company's assumed annual rate of increase in the per capita cost of covered health care benefits was 7.5 percent for 2002 (8.0 percent in 2001), decreasing .25 to .5 percent per year to an annual rate of 5.0 percent for 2008 and annually thereafter. A one percentage point change in this assumption would have the following effects:

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	Increase	Decrease
Effect on total service and interest cost components in 2001	\$ 1.7	\$ (1.4)
Effect on Other Benefits obligation as of December 31, 2001	18.4	(15.5)

NOTE 11 – INCOME TAXES

Significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2001 and 2000 are as follows:

	(IN MILLIONS)	
	2001	2000
Deferred tax assets:		
Postretirement benefits other than pensions	\$22.5	\$21.7
Loss carryforward	32.8	17.6
Alternative minimum tax credit carryforwards	2.1	5.2
Product inventories	10.2	6.3
Other liabilities	9.6	12.9
Other	9.3	13.9
Total deferred tax assets	86.5	77.6
Deferred tax liabilities:		
CAL properties	30.4	30.4
Investment in ventures	18.2	17.0
Properties	10.6	21.8
Pensions	4.0	2.5
Other	18.7	9.7
Total deferred tax liabilities	81.9	81.4
Net deferred tax assets (liability)	\$ 4.6	\$ (3.8)

The deferred amounts are classified as current or long-term in accordance with the asset or liability to which they relate. The Company expects deferred tax assets will be realized.

"Deferred and refundable income taxes" include an expected refund of approximately \$4 million at December 31, 2001 (\$14 million at December 31, 2000) of current and prior years' federal tax payments associated with the Company's adjustment of its tax basis of CAL properties in 2000. Loss carryforwards totaling \$95.2 million (\$41.2 million – capital) are available to offset future taxable income. The capital loss carryforwards begin to expire in 2005, with the expiration of the ordinary loss carryforwards commencing in 2019.

Notes

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

The components and allocation of the Company's income taxes are as follows:

	(IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Income taxes from operations:			
Current	\$ (3.5)	\$(5.9)	\$.1
Deferred	(12.8)	4.4	(.2)
	(16.3)	(1.5)	(.1)
Cumulative effect of accounting change	5.0		
Income tax expense (credit)	(11.3)	(1.5)	(.1)
Other comprehensive loss	(.6)		
Total	\$(11.9)	\$(1.5)	\$(.1)

In the fourth quarter of 2000, a favorable tax adjustment of \$5.2 million was recorded reflecting the Company's continuing assessment of its tax obligations, relating to the outcome of federal audit issues for tax years 1995 and 1996. Tax and interest payments of approximately \$6 million related to the audit were made in 2001.

Reconciliation of the Company's income tax to the tax at the United States statutory rate follows:

	(IN MILLIONS)		
	2001	2000	1999
Tax at statutory rate of 35 percent	\$(12.0)	\$ 5.8	\$1.7
Increase (decrease) due to:			
Percentage depletion in excess of cost depletion	(1.4)	(2.6)	(1.8)
Non-deductible expense	1.7	.5	
Effect of foreign taxes	.5	(.2)	.2
Prior years' tax adjustments	.1	(4.9)	(.3)
Other items – net	(.2)	(.1)	.1
Income tax expense (credit)	\$(11.3)	\$(1.5)	\$(.1)

NOTE 12 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amount and fair value of the Company's financial instruments at December 31, 2001 and 2000 were as follows:

	(IN MILLIONS)			
	2001		2000	
	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents	\$183.8	\$183.8	\$29.9	\$29.9
Long-term debt	70.0	66.1	70.0	70.0
Revolving credit facility	100.0	98.7		

The fair value of the Company's long-term debt and revolving credit facility was determined based on a discounted cash flow analysis and estimated current borrowing rates.

At December 31, 2001 and 2000, the Company's managed mines had in place forward contracts for the purchase of natural gas in the notional amount of \$11.4 million (Company share – \$5.4 million) and \$16.1 million (Company share – \$5.4 million) respectively. The unrecognized fair value loss on the contracts at December 31, 2001, which mature at various times through November 2002, was estimated to be \$1.4 million (Company share – \$.7 million) based on December 31, 2001 forward rates.

NOTE 13 – STOCK PLANS

The 1992 Incentive Equity Plan, as amended in 1999, authorizes the Company to issue up to 1,700,000 Common Shares upon the exercise of Options Rights, as Restricted Shares, in payment of Performance Shares or Performance Units that have been earned, as Deferred Shares, or in payment of dividend equivalents paid on awards made under the Plan. Such shares may be shares of original issuance, treasury shares, or a combination of both. Stock options may be granted at a price not less than the fair market value of the stock on the date the option is granted, generally are not subject to repricing, and must be exercisable not later than ten years and one day after the date of grant. Stock appreciation rights may be granted either at or after the time of a stock option grant. Common Shares may be awarded or sold to certain employees with disposition restrictions over specified periods. The 1996 Nonemployee Directors' Compensation Plan authorizes the Company to issue up to 50,000 Common Shares to nonemployee Directors. The Plan was amended effective in 1999 to provide for the grant of 2,000 Restricted Shares to non-employee Directors first elected on or after January 1, 1999, and also provides that nonemployee Directors must take at least 40 percent of their annual retainer in Common Shares. The Restricted Shares vest five years from the date of award. The Company recorded expense of \$.1 million in 2001, \$.9 million in 2000, and a credit of \$.3 million in 1999 relating to other stock-based compensation, primarily the Performance Share program.

FASB Statement 123 requires pro forma disclosure of net income and earnings per share as if the fair value method for valuing stock options had been applied. The Company's pro forma information follows:

	2001	2000	1999
Net (loss) income (millions)	\$(23.8)	\$17.3	\$3.1
Earnings per share:			
Basic	\$(2.36)	\$1.67	\$.28
Diluted	\$(2.36)	\$1.66	\$.28

The fair value of these options was estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions for 2001, 2000 and 1999:

	2001	2000	1999
Risk-free interest rate	4.95%	6.67%	4.79%
Dividend yield	3.88%	4.04%	3.42%
Volatility factor – market price of Company's common stock	.277	.241	.223
Expected life of options – years	4.81	4.31	6.15
Weighted-average fair value of options granted during the year	\$3.77	\$5.93	\$5.52

Compensation costs included in the pro forma information reflect fair values associated with options granted after January 1, 1995. Pro forma information may not be indicative of future pro forma information applicable to future outstanding awards.

Stock option, restricted stock award, deferred stock allocation, and performance share activities under the Company's Incentive Equity Plans, and the Nonemployee Directors' Compensation Plan are summarized as follows:

	2001		2000		1999	
	Shares	Weighted-Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted-Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted-Average Exercise Price
Stock options:						
Options outstanding at beginning of year	872,697	\$48.81	774,242	\$51.59	346,742	\$41.04
Granted during the year	25,000	17.88	171,950	29.56	454,150	58.88
Exercised			(28,375)	20.12	(6,750)	21.98
Cancelled or expired	(87,668)	45.25	(45,120)	41.27	(19,900)	43.98
Options outstanding at end of year	810,029	48.24	872,697	48.81	774,242	51.59
Options exercisable at end of year	369,591	41.91	285,333	43.69	221,126	39.90
Restricted awards:						
Awarded and restricted at beginning of year	59,987		53,223		52,296	
Awarded during the year	9,400				4,000	
Vested	(30,350)		(19,287)		(3,073)	
Cancelled	(2,000)					
Issued as performance shares			26,051			
Awarded and restricted at end of year	37,037		59,987		53,223	
Deferred stock awards:						
Awarded at beginning of year	29,427					
Issued as performance shares			22,315			
Awarded during the year	421		7,112			
Cancelled	(297)					
Awarded at end of year	29,551		29,427			
Performance shares:						
Allocated at beginning of year	212,450		174,950		176,050	
Allocated during the year	126,600		85,866		69,472	
Issued	(17,788)		(48,366)		(59,672)	
Forfeited/cancelled	(43,062)				(10,900)	
Allocated at end of year	278,200		212,450		174,950	
Required retainer and voluntary shares:						
Awarded at beginning of year	9,394		9,980		6,649	
Awarded during the year	10,867		9,394		10,255	
Issued	(9,790)		(9,980)		(6,924)	
Awarded at end of year	10,471		9,394		9,980	
Reserved for future grants or awards at end of year	339,764		329,025		563,627	

Notes

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Exercise prices for options outstanding as of December 31, 2001 ranged from \$17.88 to \$75.80, with 78 percent of options outstanding having exercise prices greater than \$43.00. The weighted-average remaining contractual life of options outstanding is 6.6 years at December 31, 2001.

NOTE 14 – SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Under the Company's share purchase rights ("Rights") plan, a Right is attached to each of the Company's Common Shares outstanding or subsequently issued, which entitles the holder to buy from the Company one-hundredth of one (.01) Common Share at an exercise price per whole share of \$160. The Rights expire on September 19, 2007 and are not exercisable until the occurrence of certain triggering events, which include the acquisition of, or tender or exchange offer for, 20 percent or more of the Company's Common Shares. There are approximately 168,000 Common Shares reserved for these Rights. The Company is entitled to redeem the Rights at one cent per Right upon the occurrence of certain events.

NOTE 15 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following table summarizes the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share.

	(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)		
	2001	2000	1999
Net income (loss)	\$(22.9)	\$18.1	\$ 4.8
Basic weighted-average shares	10.1	10.4	11.1
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$(2.27)	\$1.74	\$.43
Diluted weighted-average shares	10.1	10.4	11.1
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$(2.27)	\$1.73	\$.43

NOTE 16 – NON-RECURRING SPECIAL ITEMS

In 1999, the Company lost more than one million tons of iron ore pellet sales to Rouge Industries as a result of the extended shutdown of two blast furnaces following an explosion at the power plant that supplies Rouge. In 2000, the Company recorded a pre-tax insurance recovery and received proceeds on the claim of \$15.3 million (\$9.9 million after-tax). The Company received an additional \$.4 million (\$.2 million after-tax) in 2001 and continues to pursue modest additional recoveries, but given the complexity of the insurance issues, any additional amounts will not be recorded until all outstanding matters are resolved.

The Company held 842,000 shares of LTV common stock, which were originally valued at \$11.5 million, or \$13.65 per share. As of June 30, 2000, the investment was reclassified to "trading" and accordingly changes in market value were recognized in earnings as they occurred. The Company recognized a reduction to 2000 earnings of \$10.9 million pre-tax (\$7.1 million after-tax) related to the investment. In August 2000, the Company commenced a program to reduce its investment in the LTV common stock and through December 31, 2000, had sold 300,000 shares, with the balance sold in January 2001.

NOTE 17 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company and its ventures are periodically involved in litigation incidental to their operations. Management believes that any pending litigation will not result in a material liability in relation to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Report of Independent Auditors

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

SHAREHOLDERS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC

We have audited the accompanying statement of consolidated financial position of Cleveland-Cliffs Inc and consolidated subsidiaries as of December 31, 2001 and 2000, and the related statements of consolidated operations, shareholders' equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2001. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made

by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Cleveland-Cliffs Inc and consolidated subsidiaries at December 31, 2001 and 2000, and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2001, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, in 2001 the Company changed its method of accounting for investment gains and losses on pension assets for the calculation of net periodic pension cost.

Ernst & Young LLP

Cleveland, Ohio
January 23, 2002

REPORT OF ERNST & YOUNG LLP

Quarterly Results

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts

	2001				
	Quarters				Year
	First	Second	Third	Fourth	
Total revenues	\$33.2	\$100.0	\$130.8	\$123.6	\$387.6
Gross profit (loss)	(6.3)	(17.6)	(1.0)	(3.3)	(28.2)
Net income (loss)					
Amount	(.3)	(15.1)	(1.7)	(5.8)	(22.9)
Per common share					
Basic	(.03)	(1.50)	(.16)	(.58)	(2.27)
Diluted	(.03)	(1.50)	(.16)	(.58)	(2.27)
Average number of shares					
Basic	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1
Diluted	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1	10.1

Quarterly results included approximately \$1 million, \$24 million, \$10 million and \$13 million, respectively, of pre-tax fixed costs related to production curtailments. First quarter results

have been restated to include \$9.3 million, or \$.92 per share (after-tax), for the cumulative effect of an accounting change.

	2000				
	Quarters				Year
	First	Second	Third	Fourth	
Total revenues	\$36.3	\$152.4	\$152.5	\$113.8	\$455.0
Gross profit	3.2	19.6	16.8	10.3	49.9
Net income (loss)					
Amount	(3.5)	11.0	6.3	4.3	18.1
Per common share					
Basic	(.32)	1.03	.60	.43	1.74
Diluted	(.32)	1.03	.60	.42	1.73
Average number of shares					
Basic	10.7	10.5	10.4	10.1	10.4
Diluted	10.7	10.6	10.4	10.1	10.4

Annual results include the pre-tax effects of a \$15.3 million (\$15.0 million in the second quarter) recovery of an insurance claim, a \$5.2 million fourth quarter tax credit reflecting a reassessment of income tax obligations from audits of

prior years' federal tax returns, and a \$10.9 million pre-tax (\$9.1 million in the second quarter) charge to recognize the decrease in value of the Company's investment in LTV common stock.

COMMON SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE AND DIVIDENDS

	Price Performance				Dividends	
	2001		2000		2001	2000
	High	Low	High	Low		
First Quarter	\$22.38	\$13.69	\$31.38	\$22.00	\$.10	\$.375
Second Quarter	22.45	16.36	26.25	21.94	.10	.375
Third Quarter	18.85	14.00	27.25	22.56	.10	.375
Fourth Quarter	18.35	13.65	23.19	19.69	.10	.375
Year	22.45	13.65	31.38	19.69	\$.40	\$1.50

	Empire	Hibbing	Northshore	Tilden	Wabush
Location	Michigan	Minnesota	Minnesota	Michigan	Canada
Gross Tons in Millions					
Annual Capacity	6.3	8.0	4.3	7.8	6.0
Production					
2001	5.7	6.1	2.8	6.4	4.4
2000	7.6	8.2	4.3	7.2	5.9
1999	7.1	6.8	3.9	6.2	5.2
Type of Ore					
	Magnetite	Magnetite	Magnetite	Magnetite and Hematite	Specular Hematite
Type of Pellets					
Standard	X	X	X	X	X
Fluxed	X		X	X	X
Operating Continuously Since					
	1963	1976	1989(a)	1974	1965
Number of Employees (b)					
Salaried	100	158	504	133	181
USWA Represented	817	676		651	654
Total	917	834	504	784	835
Cliffs Earnings From					
Royalties	X			X	
Management Fees	X	X		X	X
Merchant Sales	X	X	X	X	X
Ownership Percentage (c)					
Acme Metals Incorporated					15.1(d)
Bethlehem Steel Corporation		70.3			
Cleveland-Cliffs Inc	35.0	15.0	100.0	85.0	22.8
Dofasco Inc.					24.2
Ispat International N.V.	40.0				
The LTV Corporation	25.0(d)				
Stelco Inc.		14.7		15.0	37.9
Total	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0

(a) Commenced pellet production in 1955, but was idle from mid-1986 until late 1989 due to bankruptcy of a former owner.

(b) As of December 31, 2001. Includes employees on layoff status.

(c) As of February 28, 2002. Ownership may be held through subsidiaries.

(d) Non-performing owner.

11 Year Summary

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

	2001	2000	1999
Financial Data (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)			
For The Year			
Operating Earnings ^(a)			
Operating Revenues – Product Sales and Services	\$330.4	\$379.4	\$316.1
– Royalties and Management Fees	43.2	50.7	48.5
– Total	373.6	430.1	364.6
Cost of Goods Sold and Operating Expenses and AS&G Expenses	417.0	398.9	345.4
Operating Earnings (Loss)	(43.4)	31.2	19.2
Net Income (Loss) ^(a)	(22.9)	18.1	4.8
Net Income (Loss) Per Common Share ^(a)			
Basic	(2.27)	1.74	.43
Diluted	(2.27)	1.73	.43
Cash Flow from Operations Before Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities	(25.7)	76.6	35.6
Distributions to Common Shareholders:			
Regular Cash Dividends – Per Share	.40	1.50	1.50
– Total	4.1	15.7	16.7
Special Dividends – Per Share			
– Total			
Repurchases of Common Shares		15.6	17.2
At Year-End			
Cash and Marketable Securities	183.8	29.9	67.6
Total Assets	825.0	727.8	679.7
Debt Obligations Effectively Serviced ^(c)	173.9	74.0	74.7
Shareholders' Equity	374.2	402.0	407.3
Book Value Per Common Share	36.90	39.73	38.27
Market Value Per Common Share	18.30	21.56	31.13
Iron Ore Production and Sales Statistics (Millions of Gross Tons)			
Production From Mines Managed By Cliffs:			
North America	25.4	41.0	36.2
Australia			
Total	25.4	41.0	36.2
Cliffs' Share	7.8	11.8	8.8
Cliffs' Sales From:			
North American Mines	8.4	10.4	8.9
Australian Mine			
Total	8.4	10.4	8.9
Other Information			
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) ^(d)	(16.8)	44.2	27.9
Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) ^(d)	(43.0)	18.6	5.4
Common Shares Outstanding (Millions) – Average For Year	10.1	10.4	11.1
– At Year-End	10.1	10.1	10.6
Common Shares Price Range – High	\$ 22.45	\$31.38	\$43.56
– Low	13.65	19.69	26.81
Employees at Year-End ^(e)	4,302	5,645	5,947

^(a) Results for 2001 include a \$9.3 million after-tax credit (\$.92 per share) for a cumulative effect of an accounting change; in 2000, an after-tax, \$9.9 million, recovery of an insurance claim, \$5.2 million federal income tax credit, and a \$7.1 million after-tax charge relating to a common stock investment (combined \$.77 per share); in 1999, \$4.4 million (\$.39 per share) recovery relating primarily to prior years' state tax refunds; in 1998, federal income tax credit \$3.5 million (\$.31 per share); 1997 after-tax credits of \$8.8 million (\$.77 per share); in 1995, net contributions from non-recurring items and extraordinary charge of \$2.4 million (\$.20 per share); in 1993, recoveries on bankruptcy claims of \$23.2 million (\$1.92 per share); and in 1992, a \$38.7 million (\$3.23 per share) after-tax charge for accounting changes. Operating results reflect the acquisition of a majority interest of CAL in the fourth quarter of 2000, and the acquisition of Northshore in the fourth quarter of 1994.

1998	1997	1996	1995	1994	1993	1992	1991
\$465.7 49.7	\$406.1 47.5	\$470.1 51.5	\$424.8 49.5	\$348.5 44.7	\$280.4 39.7	\$288.9 43.8	\$290.8 45.8
515.4 438.3	453.6 386.7	521.6 428.0	474.3 385.1	393.2 329.5	320.1 280.8	332.7 297.5	336.6 294.2
77.1 57.4	66.9 54.9	93.6 61.0	89.2 57.8	63.7 42.8	39.3 54.6	35.2 (7.9)	42.4 53.8
5.10 5.06 75.1	4.83 4.80 74.3	5.26 5.23 89.6	4.84 4.82 84.7	3.54 3.53 54.5	4.55 4.53 34.8	(.66) (.66) 49.7	4.55 4.51 106.0
1.45 16.3	1.30 14.8	1.30 15.1	1.30 15.5	1.23 14.8	1.20 14.4 2.70 ^(b) 32.4 ^(b)	1.18 14.1	1.03 12.1 4.00 47.0
11.5	4.9	19.5	10.8				
130.3 723.8 75.4 437.6 39.25 40.31	115.9 694.3 74.9 407.4 36.02 45.81	169.4 673.7 72.9 370.6 32.59 45.38	148.8 644.6 76.3 342.6 28.96 41.00	141.4 608.6 84.2 311.4 25.74 37.00	161.0 549.1 88.6 280.4 23.25 37.38	128.6 537.2 92.1 269.5 22.47 35.63	95.9 478.7 65.0 290.8 24.40 36.13
40.3	39.6	39.9 1.6	39.6 1.5	35.2 1.5	32.3 1.5	32.9 1.5	32.1 1.3
40.3 11.4	39.6 10.9	41.5 12.0	41.1 11.3	36.7 8.3	33.8 6.8	34.4 7.3	33.4 7.0
12.1	10.4 .3	11.0 1.7	10.4 1.5	8.2 1.5	6.4 1.4	6.0 1.3	6.0 1.3
12.1	10.7	12.7	11.9	9.7	7.8	7.3	7.3
87.1 66.8 11.3 11.2 \$57.69 36.06 6,029	87.8 68.9 11.4 11.3 \$47.13 40.00 5,951	108.2 90.6 11.6 11.4 \$46.88 36.25 6,251	85.6 68.8 11.9 11.8 \$46.75 36.13 6,411	70.6 56.2 12.1 12.1 \$45.50 34.00 6,504	86.7 73.2 12.0 12.1 \$37.50 28.75 6,173	50.9 36.8 12.0 12.0 \$40.38 29.50 6,594	81.3 65.3 11.8 11.9 \$36.50 25.00 6,709

^(b) Includes securities at market value on distribution date.

^(c) Includes the Company's share of ventures and equipment acquired on capital leases.

^(d) EBITDA and EBIT are not presented as substitute measures of operating results or cash flow from operations, but because they are widely accepted indicators of a company's ability to acquire and service debt.

^(e) Includes employees of managed mining ventures.

At December 31, 2001, the Company had 2,439 shareholders of record.